



2024:DHC:7107

\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9670/2015**

ST. GEORGE SCHOOL ..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Shubham Singh, Advocate.

versus

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION & ORS ..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC for R-1.

Ms. Indrani Ghosh, Advocate for R-2  
to 10.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VALMIKI J. MEHTA**

**ORDER**

% **10.04.2017**

1. Counsel for respondent nos. 2 to 10 states that on account of her personal illness she had designated the present case to her colleague whose clerk had filed the counter affidavit and after taking back the counter affidavit for removing objections the same was not re-filed. Accordingly, last opportunity of four weeks is granted to respondent nos. 2 to 10 to file counter affidavit within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

2. Petitioner will file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by respondent no. 1 within six weeks from today.

3. List on 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2017.

4. Interim order to continue.

**VALMIKI J. MEHTA, J**

**APRIL 10, 2017**

AK